
Trials@uspto.gov                                           Paper No. 7
571-272-7822 Entered:  March 10, 2015

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
_______________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

_______________

TOSHIBA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,1

v.

OPTICAL DEVICES, LLC,
Patent Owner.

_______________

Case IPR2014-01440
Patent RE42,913 E
_______________

Before ERICA A. FRANKLIN, GLENN J. PERRY, and JAMES B. ARPIN,
Administrative Patent Judges.

PERRY, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Denying Institution of Inter Partes Review

37 C.F.R. § 42.108

1 The Notice of Filing Date Accorded, Paper 3, mistakenly included Toshiba
America Information Systems, Inc. as a Petitioner.

IPR2014-01440
Patent RE42,913

 2

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background

Toshiba Corporation (“Petitioner”) filed a Petition (Paper 1, “Pet.”) to

institute an inter partes review of claims 48–53 of U.S. Patent No.

RE42,913 E (Ex. 1001, “the ’913 patent”) pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §§ 311–

319.  Pet. 3.  Optical Devices, LLC (“Patent Owner”) filed a Preliminary

Response (Paper 6, “Prelim. Resp.”).

We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 314,2 which provides that an

inter partes review may not be instituted “unless . . . there is a reasonable

likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the

claims challenged in the petition.”  35 U.S.C. § 314(a).
Petitioner challenges the patentability of claims 48–53 of the ’913 patent as anticipated by Bailey.3  Petitioner’s challenge is supported by a Declaration executed by Lambertus Hesselink, Ph.D.  (Ex. 1008).
For the reasons stated below, we determine that, on this record, Petitioner has not demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing in showing the unpatentability of any challenged claim.  Accordingly, the Petition is denied.
B. Related Proceedings
Petitioner indicates that the ’913 patent is asserted in Optical Devices, LLC v. Toshiba Corp., Case No. 1:13-cv-10530 (D. Del. 2013).  The ’913 2 See Section 6(a) of the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (“AIA”), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 116 Stat. 284, 300 (2011).
3 U.S. Patent 3,016,464 – Bailey, filed June 10, 1959, issued January 9, 1962 (“Bailey”).
patent is also the subject of an investigation before the U.S. International Trade Commission:  In the Matter of Certain Optical Disc Drives, Components Thereof, and Products Containing the Same, Investigation No. 337-TA-897.  Pet. 1.
Petitioner indicates that the ’913 patent is related by common parent, to U.S. Patent No. RE40,927 (“the ’927 patent”) and to U.S. Patent RE43,681 No. (“the ’681 patent”) which are also asserted in the above identified lawsuits.  Id.
Petitioner has filed other related petitions for inter partes review including IPR2014-01440 (the ’913 patent), IPR2014-01441 (the ’681 patent), IPR2014-01442 (the ’681 patent), IPR2014-01443 (the ’927 patent), IPR2014-01444 (the ’927 patent), IPR2014-01445 (U.S. Patent No.
7,839,729 B2), IPR2014-01446 (U.S. Patent No. 7,196,979 B2), and IPR2014-01447 (U.S. Patent No. 8,416,651 B2).  Id. at 2; see Paper 5, 1. The ’913 patent was the subject of IPR2014-00302 filed by a different petitioner (petition denied); and the subject of IPR2014-00303 filed by a different petitioner (petition granted).  Pet. 2.
C. The ’913 Patent
The ’913 patent relates to detection of retroreflective optical systems. Ex. 1001, Abstract.  Retroreflective optical systems are those in which incident rays (light or other radiant energy) and reflected rays are parallel for any angle of incidence within a field of view.  Ex. 1001, 1:23–26.
Retroreflective optical systems are found in many military surveillance systems including binoculars, telescopes, periscopes, range finders, cameras, and the like.  Id. at 1:60–63.  The application that eventually issued as the ’913 patent was filed on March 10, 1967, but remained subject to a secrecy order for many years because of its potential military use.  Pet. 10. Figure 1 of the ’913 patent is reproduced below:
Figure 1 of the ’913 patent explains retroreflection.  It depicts an optical system including lens 20 and reflective surface 22 (e.g., a mirror) positioned in focal plane 24 of lens 20.  Ex. 1001, 3:4–25.  Radiation rays 26 and 28 are directed towards lens 20 of the optical system from a radiation (e.g., light) source (not shown).  Id. at 3:14–16.  For purposes of clarity, the ’913 patent Figure 1 shows the incident rays at the top of lens 20 and the reflected rays at the bottom of lens 20.  Id. at 3:11–14.  Incident rays 26 and 28 are refracted by lens 20 and focused at focal point 32 on mirror 22.  Id. at 3:14–
16.  The rays are reflected, such that the angle of reflection equals the angle of incidence, and the reflected rays are refracted again by lens 20 and emerge therefrom as retroreflected rays 26R and 28R.  Id. at 3:21–25. Retroreflected rays are in the form of a narrow, substantially collimated beam having a high radiant flux density.  “It is to be noted that there is an actual increase in the radiant flux density of the retroreflected beam due to the narrowing thereof.  This increase in radiant flux density is herein termed optical gain.”  Id. at 4:6–10.  “In order to obtain a measure of the optical gain we must compare the retroreflector to a standard of reference.”  Id. at 4:41–42.
Embodiments describe detecting a retroreflective system by comparing reflected energy with transmitted energy to distinguish energy that has been retroreflected from energy that has not been retroreflected.  For example, an embodiment shown in Figure 6 illuminates a field of view with transmitted light.  Reflected light is compared with the transmitted light to determine characteristics of the optical system being investigated.  Id. at 5:45–6:7.
The ’913 patent describes an embodiment that directs a laser for identifying and tracking an object based upon retroreflected radiant energy. Id. at 8:25–9:32.  Figure 12 is reproduced below.
Figure 12 is a block diagram of an embodiment of a system for detecting the presence of an optical instrument, for tracking the instrument, and for neutralizing observers utilizing the instrument and/or rendering the instrument ineffective.  Radiant energy is transmitted by optical search device 182 toward optical instrument 196 (e.g., an optical system including a lens and an object exhibiting some degree of reflectivity when disposed substantially in a focal plane of the lens).  Retroreflected radiant energy is detected by detector 184.  The output of detector 184 is provided to utilization system 192 that controls scanning and positioning means 188 to track the location of the object or high energy laser gun 186 to direct laser gun 186 at the object by means of common power and control means 190. Id. at 8:30–40.
The ’913 patent also describes, with the aid of Figure 13, an embodiment for identifying a radar system by scanning an area with a sweep of frequencies and noting retroreflection from a parabolic antenna.  An attenuated frequency received from the scanning area indicates the presence of a resonant parabolic antenna system that absorbs the frequency appearing as attenuated.  Id. at 9:33–65.
D.  Illustrative Claim
 Petitioner challenges claims 48–53 of the ’913 patent.  Claims 48 and 51 are independent.  Claims 49 and 50 depend from claim 48.  Claims 52 and 53 depend from claim 51.  Claim 48 is illustrative and is reproduced below, with disputed terms emphasized:
48. A method of detecting characteristics of an object
within an optical system, comprising:
transmitting energy at an object included in an optical system having retroreflective characteristics,
wherein the optical system includes a lens and the object includes a surface exhibiting some degree of reflectivity disposed substantially in a focal plane of the lens;
receiving reflected radiant energy with an optical gain after retroreflection of the radiant energy; and
detecting the reflected radiant energy after retroreflection to determine at least one characteristic of the object.
Ex. 1001, 14:21–31.
II. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION
Consistent with the statute and the legislative history of the AIA, we interpret claims of an unexpired patent using the broadest reasonable construction in light of the specification of the patent.  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b);  Office Patent Trial Practice Guide, 77 Fed. Reg. 48,756, 48,766 (Aug. 14, 2012).  There is a presumption that claim terms are given their ordinary and customary meaning, as would be understood by one of ordinary skill in the art in the context of the specification.  See In re Translogic Tech. Inc., 504 F.3d 1249, 1257 (Fed. Cir. 2007).  An applicant may rebut that presumption by providing a definition of the term in the specification with reasonable clarity, deliberateness, and precision.  In re Paulsen, 30 F.3d 1475, 1480 (Fed. Cir. 1994).  In the absence of such a definition, limitations are not to be read from the specification into the claims.  In re Van Geuns, 988 F.2d 1181, 1184 (Fed. Cir. 1993).
At least one of the parties proposes a specific construction for each of the following terms.  Pet. 11–21; Prelim. Resp. 8–20.
A. “Focal Plane”
The panel that denied institution in the IPR2014-00302 (Ex. 1006) (“the 302 panel”) construed this term.  Ex. 1006, 8.  The parties agree that the term “focal plane” should be construed here, as it was construed by the 302 panel, to mean “a plane through the focus perpendicular to the axis of an optical element.”  Pet. 13; Prelim. Resp. 10.  We are persuaded that, for purposes of this decision, the 302 panel’s construction is the broadest reasonable construction consistent with the ordinary and customary meaning of the term and with the Specification of the ’913 patent and adopt it.
B. “Retroreflection”
The 302 panel construed this term in connection with the previous IPR proceeding.  Ex. 1006, 8.  The parties agree that this term should be construed here, as it was construed by the IPR panel, such that “retroreflection” means “reflection of an incident ray in a manner such that the reflected ray is parallel to the incident ray for any angle of incidence.” Pet. 13; Prelim. Resp. 11.  However, Petitioner maintains that this construction is correct for any angle of incidence within the “field of view” of the retroreflector.  See Pet. 13.  For purposes of this decision, Patent Owner does not object to Petitioner’s proposed modification of the 302 panel’s construction of “retroreflection.”  Prelim. Resp. 11.  We are persuaded that, for purposes of this decision, the broadest reasonable construction of “retroreflection, consistent with the Specification of the ’681 patent, is “reflection of an incident ray in a manner such that the reflected ray is parallel to the incident ray for any angle of incidence within the field of view of the retroreflector.”
C. “Optical System”
The IPR panel construed this term in connection with the ’302 IPR proceeding.  Ex. 1006, 9.  The parties agree that this term should be construed here, as it was construed by the 302 panel, such that “optical system” means “a collection of optical elements including at least a lens and a reflective surface.”  Pet. 14; Prelim. Resp. 11–12.  The ’913 patent supports this construction.  Ex. 1001, 2:41–59, 3:14–16, 5:40–43, 8:44–50; Figs. 1–4, 6–12.
We are persuaded, for purposes of this decision, that the ’302 panel’s construction also is the broadest reasonable construction consistent with the Specification of the ’913 patent.
D.  “An Optical System Having Retroreflective Characteristics”
(claims 48–53)
Petitioner and Patent Owner agree on the construction of “an optical system having retroreflective characteristics” as
an optical system as defined above having a focusing element and reflective surface that is located substantially in the focal plane of the focusing element, wherein the system is configured so that a ray incident on the focusing element and focused on the reflective surface is reflected along a path parallel to the incident ray for any angle of incidence.
Pet. 14–15; Prelim. Resp. 12–13.  The agreed upon construction is supported by the ’913 patent Specification.  Ex. 1001, 2:41–59, 3:14–16, 5:40–43, 8:44–50; Figs. 1–4, 6–12.
We are persuaded, for purposes of this decision, that this construction is the broadest reasonable construction consistent with the Specification of the ’913 patent and adopt it.
E. “Optical Gain” (in the context of a retroreflecting optical system)(claims 48–53)
In the context of a retroreflecting optical system, Petitioner would have us construe “optical gain” as “an actual increase in the radiant flux density of the retroreflected beam due to the narrowing thereof.” Pet. 15. Petitioner argues that retroreflected light necessarily has the attribute of optical gain because the lens concentrates rays that would otherwise be reflected into a larger solid angle into a smaller one.  Pet. 15–21.  Petitioner IPR2
Paten
prov
¶ 46
wou
smal
refle
“a ch
13–2
form
prop
retro
retro
gain
prop
with
2014-0144
nt RE42,9
vides the fo
:
Accordin
ld otherwi
ller angle a
ected light.
Patent O
hange in ra
20.
Based on
mal respons
perty of retr
The desc
oreflected o
oreflected l
caused by
We are p
posed const
h the Specif
40
13
ollowing co
ng to Petit
se be scatt
and collima
  Pet. 20.
Owner disa
adiant flux
n the recor
se) we acce
roreflected
cription of
optical gain
light to ligh
y the retror
persuaded
truction is
fication of
omparison
ioner, this
ered into a
ated (left s
grees and w
density of
rd thus far
ept that opt
d light.
f embodime
n in order t
ht transmit
eflection p
that, for pu
the broade
f the ’913 p
10
figure at P
compariso
a wide anle
side) thereb
would hav
f reflected
(without th
tical gain,
ents in the
to identify
tted toward
permits suc
urposes of
est reasona
patent and a
Petition pa
on demons
e (right sid
by increasi
ve us constr
radiant ene
he benefit
in this con
’913 paten
y targets by
d a potentia
ch compari
f this decisi
able constru
adopt it.
ge 20 and
strates that
e) is gathe
ing flux de
rue “optica
ergy.”  Pre
of Patent O
ntext, is an
nt rely on
y comparin
al target.  T
ison.
ion, that Pe
uction con
at Ex. 100
light that
red into a
ensity of th
al gain” as
elim. Resp.
Owner’s
inherent
ng
The optica
etitioner’s
nsistent
08
he
.
al
III. ANALYSIS
Petitioner contends that claims 48–53 are anticipated by Bailey.
Pet. 4.
A.  Overview
Petitioner argues that claims 48–53 of the ’913 patent are anticipated by Ando.  See supra Sec. I.A.  “A claim is anticipated only if each and every element as set forth in the claim is found, either expressly or inherently described, in a single prior art reference.”  Verdegaal Bros., Inc. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal., 814 F.2d 628, 631 (Fed. Cir. 1987).  On this record and for the reasons set forth below, we are persuaded that Petitioner demonstrates a reasonable likelihood of prevailing in the challenges to claims 48–53 of the ’913 patent.
B.  Bailey (Ex. 1007)
Bailey describes an apparatus for determining the location and thickness of a reflecting object.  Ex. 1007, Title.  Bailey’s Figure 2 is reproduced below.
IPR2
Paten
the p
sour
12 re
2014-0144
nt RE42,9
Figure 2
preferred e
ce 22, 23 i
eflects som
C.  Antic
Petitione
40
13
2 is a comb
mbodimen
is focused o
me of the li
cipation ch
er provides
bined schem
nt of Bailey
onto surfac
ght imping
hallenge ba
s a detailed
12
matic and b
y’s inventi
ce 12 by le
ging upon i
ased on Ba
d read of th
block diagr
on.  Id. at 2
ens 28.  Id.
it.  See id.
ailey
he challeng
ram which
2:40–42.  L
 at 5:39–4
at 6:38–39
ged claims
h illustrates
Light from
6.  Surface
9.
 on Bailey
s
m
e
y
IPR2
Paten
using
indep
repro
Figu
mod
poin
light
24.
the s
light
2014-0143
nt RE42,9
g claim ch
pendent cl
oduced bel
ure 3 is a co
dified form
Petitione
nt by lens 5
t.  Therefor
Petitioner
same lens 5
t reflected
9
13
arts at Peti
laims 48 an
low.
ombined sc
of the emb
er asserts th
57, and that
re, surface
argues tha
57 is used t
from its su
ition pages
nd 51, Peti
chematic a
bodiment i
hat “light s
t the surfac
12 is locat
at this embo
to irradiate
urface.  Pet
 13
s 22–38.  In
tioner refe
and block d
illustrated
source 62 i
ce 12 is pla
ted in the f
odiment ex
e the surfac
t. 30.  Petit
n particula
ers to Baile
diagram wh
in Figure 2
is collimat
aced at the
focal plane
xhibits retr
ce of objec
tioner dem
ar, regardin
ey’s Figure
hich illustr
2.
ted and foc
e focus poin
e of the len
roreflection
ct 12 and to
monstrates t
ng
e 3,
rates a
cused to a
nt of the
ns 57.”  Pet
n because
o capture
this by
t.
IPR2
Paten
prov
The j
is ro
Thus
right
light
phot
refle
refle
read
Preli
discl
2014-0144
nt RE42,9
viding juxta
juxtaposed
tated by 90
s, the juxta
t, focusing
Petitione
t is focused
tomultiplie
ected light.
ector — rou
of claims
Patent O
im. Resp. 1
lose retrore
40
13
aposed figu
d figures ab
0 degrees a
aposed figu
 on a targe
er argues th
d on photom
er 39 gener
  This sign
ughness of
48-53 on B
Owner argu
1.  In partic
eflective ch
ures (Pet. 2
bove inclu
and, on the
ures both sh
et and being
hat in the B
multiplier
rates an out
nal is used t
f its surface
Bailey usin
ues that Ba
cular, Pate
haracterist
14
25) as follo
ude, on top,
e bottom, F
how incide
g reflected
Bailey’s Fi
39 through
tput electri
to determin
e.  Pet. 31.
ng claim ch
iley does n
ent Owner a
ics.  Accor
ows:
, a portion
Figure 1 of
ent light ra
d right to le
igure 3 em
h slit 64.  F
ical signal
ne a chara
  Petitione
harts.  Pet.
not anticipa
argues that
rding to Pa
of Bailey’
f the ’913 p
ays moving
eft.
mbodiment
Further,
related to
cteristic of
er provides
 26–38.
ate claims
t Bailey do
atent Owne
’s Figure 3
patent.
g left to
reflected
the
f the
 a detailed
48–50.
oesn’t
er,
d
Petitioner relies only on the Bailey’s Figure 3 drawing as demonstrating incident and reflected light rays and a supposed focal point on object 12 . There is no text in Bailey that explicitly states that retroreflection is taking place.  Nor is there any text in Bailey that states that object 12 is located at a focal point of Bailey’s lens 57.  Petitioner relies soley on Bailey’s Figure 3 schematic diagram.  Prelim. Resp. 27–28.
Based on our review of Bailey’s specification, and our construction of the claim terms “retroreflected” and “retroreflection,” we agree with Patent Owner.  Contrary to Petitioner’s assertions, Bailey does not describe Figure 3 as exhibiting retroreflected radiant energy or retroreflection.  Nor does Bailey explain that object 12 is at the focal point of lens 57, or that the reflection of an incident ray is in a manner such that the reflected ray is parallel to the incident ray for any angle of incidence.  Further, Petitioner has not identified in Bailey a description that its Figure 2 embodiment generates a collimated beam of light.  See Prelim. Resp. 32.  Moreover, although we recognize the apparent expertise of Dr. Hesselink (see Ex. 1008 ¶¶ 2–4), we note that his testimony regarding retroreflection relies only upon assumptions made with respect to Bailey’s Figure 3 (see id. ¶ 33).  As Patent Owner correctly notes, it is insufficient to rely on a schematic diagram alone to define precise proportions of elements shown in such a diagram.  Id. ¶¶ 32–33 (citing Hockerson-Halberstadt, Inc. v. Avia Group Int’l, 222 F.3d 951, 956 (Fed. Cir. 2000)).  For these reasons, we determine that Petitioner has not established that radiant energy is retroreflected in Bailey. Patent Owner argues additionally that Bailey doesn’t receive retroreflected light with an optical gain.  Prelim. Resp. 30–33.  Because we are not persuaded that retroreflection is taking place in Bailey, we likewise are not convinced that light reflected from the surface of object 12 is received with an optical gain.
Consequently, based on the information presented, Petitioner has not established sufficientyly that Bailey discloses every limitation of independent claims 48 and 51.  Therefore, on this record, we determine that Petitioner has not set forth a reasonable likelihood of prevailing in establishing that independent claims 48 and 51, or their respective dependent claims 49, 50, 52, and 53 are are anticipated by Bailey.
IV. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, we conclude that based on the information presented in the Petition, Petitioner has not established a reasonable likelihood of prevailing in showing that any claim of the ’913 patent is unpatentable based upon the asserted anticipation ground.
IV. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that the Petition is denied as to claims 48–53 of the ’913 patent under 35 U.S.C. § 102(b) as anticipated by Bailey; and FURTHER ORDERED that no inter partes review is instituted.
For PETITIONER:
Alan A. Limbach
Brent K. Yamashita
DLA Piper, LLP
Alan.kimbach@dlapiper.com
Brent.yamashita@dlapiper.com
OD-Toshiba-DLA-IPR@dlapiper.com
For PATENT OWNER:
Thomas Engellenner
Reza Mollaaghababa
Andrew Schultz
Andy Chan
Yue (Lily) Li
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
engellennert@pepperlaw.com
mollaaghababar@pepperlaw.com
schultza@pepperlaw.com
Theodosios Thomas
OPTICAL DEVICES, LLC
ted.thomas@optical-devices.com